Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2021013 – Weeks Property

Hearing Date:

April 15, 2021

Supervisor District:
3
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Applicant:

Paul Cooper, NextGen Builders, LLC.

Property Owner:

Blane Weeks

Requests:

Variance to the development standards of the Maricopa County
Zoning Ordinance to permit:
1)

Existing hillside disturbance of 9,928 sq. ft. outside the lot’s principal
buildable envelope where hillside disturbance is prohibited per
MCZO Article 1201.6.1.1

Site Location:

APN 202-14-041B @ Address T.B.D., 685’ southwest of the SWC of
Wander Ln. and 29th Ave., in the Phoenix / New River area

Site Size:

54,323 sq. ft.

Current Use / Zoning:

Vacant / Rural-43

Open Violation:

No Violation on property

Citizen
Support/Opposition:

No known opposition

Findings:

☒ The request fails to meet the statutory test for variance approval
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Background:
1.

January 2000 to April 2000: Historic aerial photographs show disturbance in the area of the
current subject property associated with the construction of an accessory building on
former parcel 202-14-041, permitted under B200000655, which passed final inspection and
is in “final” status. Former parcel 202-14-041 was split into three parcels, including the subject
parcel, in 2019, as detailed below. The disturbance noted in 2000 via aerial photographs
was on former parcel 202-14-041 and it appears to have been compliant with hillside
standards at that time.

2.

December 2001 to February 2002: Historic aerial photographs show a large area of
disturbance on former parcel 202-14-041, in the area of the current subject property, which
appears to be the 16,161 sq. ft. of previously disturbed hillside area identified on the current
Grading and Drainage Plan (G&D). Staff found no permits for this disturbance.

3.

July 25, 2019: According to the current deeds and the sequence of assigned parcel
numbers, it appears the subject property (202-14-041B) and the neighboring properties
to the west (202-14-041A) and east (202-14-041C) were created as a three-way split of
former parcel 202-14-041.

4.

July 25, 2019: At the same time as the lot splits noted above, Blane and Dylan Weeks
took possession of the subject property.

5.

2020 to March 11, 2021: 2,642 sq. ft. of hillside disturbance occurred outside the building
envelope (identified as “Newly Disturbed Areas [Proposed]” on the current G&D). Most
of that new hillside disturbance occurred in previously disturbed hillside area, except
approximately 800 sq. ft. of that disturbance, which is in previously undisturbed hillside
area. This activity took place between the date of the most recent aerial photographs
of the subject property (year 2020) and the March 11, 2021 submittal of the current
variance request and an as-built culvert building permit (B202103400). This 2,642 sq. ft. of
new disturbance is part of the 9,928 sq. ft. of disturbance outside the principal building
envelope subject of this variance request.

6.

March 11, 2021: The current variance request (and variance request BA2021013 for
related activity on adjacent parcel 202-14-041C) submitted to Planning and
Development.

7.

March 15, 2021: Building permit B202103400 (grading) request regarding existing
grading/disturbance on subject parcel submitted to Planning and Development.

Reviewing Agencies Comments:
8.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): Conditioned, no objection to
the request, see attached memo dated March 19, 2021.

9.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached
memo dated March 15, 2021.

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
10.

On-site:
North:

Rural-43 / Vacant
Rural-43 / Single-family residence
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South:
East:
West:

Rural-43 / Vacant
Rural-43 / Single-family residence
Rural-43 / Vacant

Site Analysis:
11.

The subject property is lot split parcel 202-14-041B, zoned Rural-43 and located
approximately 685 ft. southwest of the SWC of Wander Ln. and 29th Ave. in the Phoenix /
New River area. The subject property appears to have been created on July 25, 2019 as
part of a three-way split of former parcel 202-14-041 and the current owners appear to
have taken possession of the property on the same date. According to the current
Grading and Drainage Plan (G&D) 36,452 sq. ft. (67.1%) of the 54,323 sq. ft. property is
Hillside area (MCZO Art. 1201.2.1). The subject of this variance request is 9,928 sq. ft. of
existing hillside disturbance outside the principal building envelope without benefit of
proper permitting, as detailed below. The subject property exceeds the lot area and
width requirements of the Rural-43 zone.

12.

According to historic aerial photographs, the first disturbance of the area of the subject
parcel occurred between January 2000 and April 2000. This disturbance comprises a
small area on the current, subject parcel, and it appears to have been associated with
the construction of an accessory building, apparently permitted on former parent parcel
202-14-041 under permit B200000655 including drainage clearance DC2000334. Staff finds
the permit record for B200000655 and the year 2000 aerial photograph, showing the
construction of the accessory building and the disturbance associated with it, to be
satisfactory evidence of proper permitting of that activity.

13.

A second phase of disturbance in the area of the subject parcel occurred between
December 2001 and February 2002, still on former parcel 202-14-041. This disturbance is
the 16,161 sq. ft. of “Previously Disturbed Hillside Area” identified on the current G&D and
it appears to have been performed without the benefit of proper permitting and is,
therefore, a violation of the zoning code (MCZO Art. 1201.6.1.1). As-built grading permit
B202103400 is currently in process with Planning and Development, in part to address this
unpermitted grading and hillside disturbance.

14.

A third phase of disturbance on the subject parcel (and adjacent parcel 202-14-041C)
occurred between the date of the most recent aerial photographs (year 2020) and the
March 11, 2021 submittal of the current variance request (BA2021013) and March 15, 2021
submittal of as-built grading permit B202103400. This is the 2,642 sq. ft. of “proposed”
hillside disturbance identified on the current G&D, which was associated with the
installation of an apparent drainage culvert and is part of the 9,928 sq. ft. of hillside
disturbance outside the building envelope that is the subject of this request. Most of the
2,642 sq. ft. of new disturbance lies within previously hillside disturbed area, except
approximately 800 sq. ft., which is in previously undisturbed hillside area.

15.

The same third phase of disturbance extends to adjacent parcel 202-14-041C.
Accordingly, variance request BA2021012 was submitted on March 11, 2021 for the
unpermitted disturbance on that property. Additionally, building permit B201911428 (for
the major renovation of the existing residence) is in process and approval of B201911428
is contingent upon approval of BA2021012.
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2020 Aerial Photograph of Subject Property and
Surrounding Properties

16.

The subject property is vacant and, according to the current G&D, approximately
36,452 sq. ft. (67.1%) of the 54,323 sq. ft. total area is hillside (MCZO Art. 1201.2.1). Also
according to the current G&D, a total of approximately 17,085 sq. ft. (31.5%) of the
subject property has been disturbed since January, 2000 (as detailed above) and all of
that disturbance is in hillside area with 9,928 sq. ft. of hillside disturbance lying outside the
principal building envelope.

17.

The applicant proposes to obtain a variance for the 9,928 sq. ft. of historic and recent
disturbance of hillside area outside the building envelope. The remaining 7,157 sq. ft. of
historic and recent hillside disturbance is located within the building envelope and
as-built grading permit B202103400 (currently in process) was submitted for that
disturbance. Approval of B202103400 is contingent upon approval of this variance
request.
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Excerpt from Proposed G&D
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18.

The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying
zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards
are indicated in bold).
Standard

Front Yard Setback
Rear Yard Setback
Side Yard Setback
Maximum Height
Minimum Lot Area
Minimum Lot Width
Lot Coverage
Hillside Disturbance in buildable area (lot max)
Total Area of lot that is hillside
Total Area of hillside disturbance
Total Area of hillside disturbance outside buildable
area

Rural-43
Zoning
District
40-feet
40-feet
30-feet
30-feet
43,560-sq. ft.
145-feet
25%
75,000 sq. ft.
75,000 sq. ft.
None

Proposed
Standard
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
75,000 sq. ft.
36,452 sq. ft.
17,085 sq. ft.
9,928 sq. ft.

Percentage

67.1%
31.5%
4.05%

ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a
variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict
interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the
general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”
State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:
19.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar conditions – Discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar
conditions facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance Regulations or Development Standards to be varied. Explain the proposed
use of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions
on your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular
shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of
the Zoning Regulations or Development Standards would impose a hardship on the
property.
Mr. Wasson (Father of Blane Weeks) has installed a culvert on the property without
submitting for a permit. the culvert starts on parcel B APN: 202-14-041B and to the
adjacent lot 202-14-041C, in doing so Mr. Wasson has disturbed grade outside the
setbacks. (Wasson 202-14-041C)

20.

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
conditions on the site created with respect to existing Regulations and Standards of the
Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary
hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
Mr. Wasson has already completed the work of the culvert, asking him to dig it up and
start all over would cost the land owner financial grief.
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21.

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
If the homeowner could get a final inspection of the culvert system as is and not have to
dig it up and start over.

22.

Per MCZO – Evidence of the ability and intention of the applicant to proceed with
construction work within 120 days after variance decision by the Board of Adjustment.
Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within
120 days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building
permits or as-built permits currently filed with Planning and Development Department
and the current review status. Specify the permit numbers. If no permits have been filed,
please provide a timeline for building permits submittal and projected timeframe for
construction. Conversely, indicate if the variance requests is/are not related to a specific
development proposal.
Home owner took it upon his self to install a culvert system without permits i believe.

Findings:
23.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant
must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being
something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement
of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the
property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance
would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff
offers the following findings:








The applicant has failed to demonstrate that there is a peculiar condition facing the
property because the subject disturbance (including hillside disturbance outside the
principal building envelope) was done by previous landowners without the benefit of
proper permitting.
The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the strict application of the MCZO to the
applicant’s property has caused undue physical hardship that prevents the
development of the property. There are alternatives available to the property, such
as revising the property boundaries to remove the hillside disturbance from the
required yard areas, and/or revegetation/remediation of the disturbed hillside areas,
thus the requested variance is not warranted.
The applicant has failed to demonstrate the peculiar condition / physical hardship is
not self-created in the line of title in that the subject disturbance (including hillside
disturbance outside the building envelope) was done by previous landowners without
the benefit of proper permitting.
The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the general intent and purpose of the
MCZO will be preserved with the variance in that the subject disturbance (including
hillside disturbance outside the building envelope) was done by previous landowners
without the benefit of proper permitting.
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24.

However, if the Board finds that the applicant has proven entitlement to the variance;
then, the Board must state on the record the basis for that determination with findings
and conclusion in a motion to grant the relief sought.
In such event staff would offer the Board the following Conditions of Approval:
a) Variance approval permits 9,928 sq. ft of existing hillside disturbance outside the
building envelope for APN 202-14-041B.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Sean Watkins, Planner
Darren V. Gerard, AICP, Planning Manager

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application / Supplemental Questionnaire (3 pages)
Site Plan (1 page)
Historic Aerial Photographs (3 pages)
Engineering Comments (1 page)
MCESD Comments (1 page)
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MARICOPA COUNTY

Application Name: Weeks Property EDR
Legal Description
,

Applicant

Paul Cooper for NextGen Builders LLC

Case Address

Applicant Phone/Email

480 .3 41.2003
per mits@n extgen buildersaz.com

Parcel Primary:
202 -14 -041B

Generated March 26, 2021 06:56 AM

Gross Acres: 1.247 approx.

BA2021013
Map scale 1:818

Supervisor District No. 3
INSTALLING A CULVERT WITHOUT A PERMIT ON PARCEL 202-14-041B

Maricopa County P lanning & Development - Phoenix, AZ

/

Planning & Development
Department
VARIANCE / INTERPRETATION
APPLICATION

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8B0BDC0F-CB9C-4681-93F7-FEB8BFE61624

ALL FEES ARE DUE AT TIME OF APPLICATION AND ARE NON-REFUNDABLE
Is this Design Build?

Yes

No

Is this Residential?

■ Yes

No

Please select the type of Board of Adjustment application from the checkboxes below.
Residential Variance

Non-residential Variance

Interpretation

Is this subject property within an area of 15% or greater hillside slopes? Yes

BA Blanket Variance

No

REQUEST
Description of Request: AS IS Distured Grading and Drainage outside of Setbacks
Existing Use of Property:
Existing Zoning District: RU-43
Related Case Number(s):
PROPERTY INFORMATION
Address (if known):
General Location (include nearest city/town):

New River, Az 85087

W.Wander Ln. & 29th Ave

Size in Acres: 1.247
Legal Description:
Section:
Assessor’s Parcel Number: 202-14-041B
Subdivision Name (if applicable):

35

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Name: NextGen Builders, LLC.
Address: 34406 N. 27th Dr.
City: Phoenix
Phone #: 480-341-2003
E-mail Address: paulc@nextgenbuildersaz.com
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
Name: Weeks residence
Address: 47114 N 29th Ave
City: New River
Phone #:
E-mail Address: bweeks0312@gmail.com
PROPERTY OWNER AND APPLICANT AUTHORIZATION

Square Feet:
Township: 7N

54,323

Range:

Contact:
State:

2E

Paul Cooper

Zip:

Az

85085

Fax #:

Contact:
State:

Blane Weeks

Zip:

Az

85087

Fax #:

I (property owner)
authorize (applicant’s name) Paul Cooper
to file this application on all matters relating to this request with Maricopa County. By signing this form as the property owner I hereby
agree to abide by any and all conditions that may be assigned by the Maricopa County Board of Supervisors, Maricopa County
Planning and Zoning Commission, or Maricopa County Planning and Development Department staff as applicable, as part of any
approval of this request, including conditions, development agreements, and/or any other requirement that may encumber or
otherwise affect the use of my property.
PROPOSITION 207 WAIVER
The property owner acknowledges that the approval being sought by this application may cause a reduction in the existing
rights to use, divide, sell or possess the private property that is the subject of this application. The property owner further
acknowledges that it is the property owner who has requested the action sought by the filing of this application. Therefore, with
full knowledge of all rights granted to the property owner pursuant to A.R.S.§1§12-1132 through 1138, the property owner does
hereby waive any and all claims for diminution in value of the property with regard to any action taken by Maricopa County as
result of the filing of this application.
Property Owner Signature:

Date:

3/17/21

INSPECTIONS
By submitting this application, I am inviting County staff to conduct all site inspections they deem necessary.
VERIFICATION OF APPLICATION INFORMATION
I certify that the statements in this application and support material are true. Any approvals or permits granted by Maricopa
County in reliance upon the truthfulness of these statements may be revoked or rescinded.
Owner or Authorized Agent Signature:
Date: 3/17/21
ARS § 1605 TIMEFRAME EXTENSION
I authorize a 50% timeframe extension for the review of my application as adopted by the Board of Supervisors per ARS § 1605
and as amended.
Property Owner Signature:

Variance Application

Date:

3/17/21

501 North 44th St., Suite 200  Phoenix AZ 85008  (602) 506-3301
Internet: www.maricopa.gov/planning

7/31/2018

Planning & Development
Department
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
VARIANCE SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTIONNAIRE
ARS §11-816 B.2
The Board of Adjustment may allow a variance from the terms of the ordinance
when, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict interpretation would work an
unnecessary hardship, if in granting such variance the general intent and purposes
of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.
1. Please discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar condition(s) facing the property and
include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance Regulation(s) or
Development Standard(s) to be varied. Explain the proposed use of the property with the
variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions on your property in regard to
the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, location, washes,
vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of the Zoning Regulation(s) or
Development Standard(s) would impose a hardship on the property.

Mr. Wasson (Father of Blane Weeks) has installed a culvert on the property
without submitting for a permit. the culvert starts on parcel B APN:
202-14-041B and to the adjact lot 202-14-041C, in doing so Mr Wasson has
disturbed grade outside the setbacks. (Wasson 202-14-041C)

2. Please explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar condition(s) on the site create with
respect to existing Regulation(s) and Standard(s) of the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary hardship facing the property
is not self-created in the line of title.

Mr. Wasson has already completed the work of the culvert, asking him to dig it
up and start all over would cost the land owner financial grief.

3. Please discuss and explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause
a negative impact on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.

if the homeowner could get a final inspection of the culvert system as is and not
have to dig it up and start over.

501 North 44th St, Suite 200  Phoenix AZ 85008  (602) 506-1472
Variance Supplemental Questionnaire Internet: www.maricopa.gov/planning

10/30/19

4. Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within 120
days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building permit(s)
or as-built permit(s) currently filed with Planning and Development Department and the
current review status. Specify the permit number(s). If no permit(s) have been filed, please
provide a timeline for building permit(s) submittal and projected timeframe for
construction. Conversely, indicate if the variance request(s) is/are not related to a specific
development proposal.

home owner took it upon his self to install a culvert system without permits i
believe.

*Additional sheets may be attached.
** DO NOT USE THIS FORM IF YOU ARE SUBMITTING AN INTERPRETATION

501 North 44th St, Suite 200  Phoenix AZ 85008  (602) 506-1472
Variance Supplemental Questionnaire Internet: www.maricopa.gov/planning

10/30/19

APN 202-14-041B

B

NEW RIVER, AZ 85087
SEC 35, T7N, R2E

4825 E. DIXON ST.
MESA, AZ 85205
480−220−4362
burtjmc@gmail.com

GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

MCCUMBER ENGINEERING

WEEKS RESIDENCE

R

A

B

A

GD.1
Sht: 1 of 2

Weeks Property
BA2021013
202-14-041B
Historic Aerial Photographs
12/1996 – 2/1997

12/1998 – 10/1999

Weeks Property
BA2021013
202-14-041B
Historic Aerial Photographs
12/2000 – 3/2001

1/2000 – 4/2000

Weeks Property
BA2021013
202-14-041B
Historic Aerial Photographs
12/2001 – 2/2002

9/2019 – 12/2019

Maricopa County
Planning & Development Department

Bob Fedorka, PE
Planning & Development
501 North 44th Street, Suite 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85008
Phone: (602) 506-7151
www.maricopa.gov/planning
Email address:
bob.fedorka@maricopa.gov

Date:

March 19, 2021

Memo To:

Darren Gerard, AICP, Deputy Director,
Department of Planning & Development

Attn:

Sean Watkins, Planner, Planning & Development Services
Warren Rivera, Planner, Planning & Development Services

From:

Bob Fedorka, PE, PND Engineering Supervisor,
Planning & Development Services

cc:

Michael Norris, P.E., PND Engineering Manager,
Planning & Development Services

Subject:

BA2021012 & BA2021013– Variance for Hillside Disturbance
Weeks Property

Job Site Address:

47114 N. 29th Ave., New River

APN(s):

202-14-041B & 041C

PND Engineering has reviewed the 1st submittal of the application routed for review on March
15/16, 2021, for the subject variance and has no objections subject to the condition noted below.
As noted in the application materials, these variance requests are self-inflicted as the owner of
the property performed work without first obtaining a building permit from Maricopa Planning and
Development, at which time they would have been informed of the development constraints on
these hillside properties. PND Engineering’s no objection to this application in no way condones
this behavior.
The owner/applicant has since applied for a building permit (B202103400) for the unpermitted
work associated with these variance cases. Approval of the building permit is contingent upon
approval of these variances. The building permit is not yet approved and may require that
revisions be submitted to satisfy the County’s Drainage Regulation.
Approval for the variance is at the discretion of the Maricopa County Board of Adjustments.
Should the Board decide to approve these variances, PND Engineering recommends the
following condition be made part of both:
1. The work to be permitted under Permit B202103400 and any other related permits that may
be required for the unpermitted work, must be completed and finally inspected by PND within
six (6) months of approval of these variances.
Please contact me if you have any questions or require clarification of these comments.

Maricopa County
Environmental Services Department
Water & Waste Management Division

Subdivision Infrastructure &
Planning Program
1001 N. Central Avenue #150
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Phone: (602) 372-2907
Fax: (602) 506-5813
TDD 602 506 6704

DATE:

March 15, 2021

TO :

Sean Watkins, Planning & Development Dept.
Planner

FROM:

Souren Naradikian, P.E.
Senior Civil Engineer

SUBJECT:

Installing a culvert without a permit. BA2021014

The Maricopa County Environmental Services Department (MCESD) has received
documentation for installing a culvert without a permit at APS # 202-14-041B.
According to the documents submitted, potable water and sanitary sewer services
providers are not disclosed.
Based on the above, MCESD raise no concern to the Planning & Development
Department in Accela Automation on March 15, 2021.
It should be noted that this document does not approve the referenced project.
Comments are provided only as advisory to Maricopa County Planning and
Development Department to assist staff to prepare a staff report. Other Maricopa
County agencies may have additional requirements. Final review and approval will be
made through Planning and Development Department procedures. Applicant may
need to submit separate applications to the Maricopa County Environmental Services
Department for approval of proposed facilities regulated by the Department. Review
of any such application will be based on regulations in force at the time of application.

